

No. 22-105

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

*Respondent.*

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW  
AND PUBLIC POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DRI CENTER FOR LAW  
AND PUBLIC POLICY  
222 South Riverside Plaza  
Suite 1870  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312-698-6210

January 27, 2023

Sarah Elizabeth Spencer  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
257 East 200 South  
Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
801-323-5000  
sarah.spencer@chrisjen.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Strong, well-established federal policy liberally favors arbitration .....	7
II. An automatic stay protects contract rights and prevents or deters litigation burdens, costs, and harms .....	11
III. An automatic stay conserves judicial economy and promotes consistency .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	9
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Comp. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	8
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>CVS Health Corporation v. Vividus, LLC</i> , 878 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	7
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	9
<i>Hay Group, Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Security Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 228 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Levin v. Alms &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 16, 17
<i>Life Receivables Tr. v. Syndicate 102 at Lloyd's of London</i> , 549 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Managed Care Advisory Grp., LLC v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	8
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395,423 (1967).....	7, 9
<i>Qantum Comm. Corp. v. Star Broadcasting, Inc.,</i> 473 F.Supp.2d 1249 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2007) .....	16
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	7
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC,</i> 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon,</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	7, 8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	13
<i>Weingarten Realty Inv. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Act § 2.....	7
Federal Arbitration Act § 16.....	10
Federal Arbitration Act § 16(a) .....	2, 5, 6, 9
 <b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 30 .....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 45 .....	15
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Thomas H. Oehmke, Oehmke Commercial Arbitration § 25:116 (3d ed. 2012) .....	21
8 William L. Norton, Jr., Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice 3d § 170:81 (2012).....	20

	<i>Page(s)</i>
A.C. Pritchard, <i>Government Promises and Due Process: An Economic Analysis of the “New Property,”</i> 77 VA. L. REV. 1053, 1073 (1991) .....	20
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Empirical Research on Employment Arbitration: Clarity Amidst the Sound and Fury?</i> , EMPLOYEE RIGHTS AND EMPLOYMENT POLICY JOURNAL, 11(2): 405–447 (2008).....	11
Andrew B. Nissensohn, <i>Mass Arbitration 2.0</i> , 79 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1225, 1226 (2022) .....	12
Barry C. Edwards, <i>Why Appeals Courts Rarely Reverse Lower Courts: An Experimental Study to Explore Affirmation Bias</i> , 68 EMORY L.J. ONLINE 1035, 1038 (2019) .....	10
Christopher R. Drahozal, Stephen J. Ware, <i>Why Do Businesses Use (or Not Use) Arbitration Clauses?</i> , 25 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 433, 463-466 (2010) .....	11

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ARBITRATION STUDY REPORT TO CONGRESS, PURSUANT TO DODD-FRANK WALL STREET REFORM AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT § 1028(a) (March 2015), available at <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ data-research/research-reports/ arbitration-study-report-to-congress- 2015/</a> .....	11
Edith H. Jones, <i>Appeals of Arbitration Orders-Coming Out of the Serbonian Bog</i> , 31 S. TEX. L. REV. 361, 376-376 (1990) .....	17
Evan Caminker, <i>Allocating the Judicial Power in a “Unified Judiciary,”</i> 78 TEX. L. REV. 1513, 1528 (2000) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 889 (1988) reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N .....	10
Center for Law and Public Policy, <a href="https://www.centerforlawandpublicpolicy.org/center">https://www.centerforlawandpublic policy.org/center</a> .....	1
Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>Exploring the Federal Arbitration Act Through the Lens of History</i> , 2016 J. DISP. RESOL. 115, 116 (2016) .....	12

Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America's Top Companies,</i> 52 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. ONLINE 233 (2019).	11, 12
<i>Mass Arbitration is an Abuse of the Arbitration System</i> , U.S. Chamber Inst. For Legal Reform (June 4, 2021) (available at <a href="https://perma.cc/HH6K-A5EZ">https://perma.cc/ HH6K-A5EZ</a> ).....	12
Michael P. Winkler, <i>Interlocutory Appeals Under the Federal Arbitration Act and the Effect on the District Court's Proceedings,</i> 59 OKLA. L. REV. 597, 635 (2006) .....	17
Roger J. Perlstadt, <i>Interlocutory Review of Litigation- Avoidance Claims: Insights from Appeals Under the Federal Arbitration Act,</i> 44 AKRON L. REV. 375, 407 (2011).....	10, 20

Roy Weinstein, Cullen Edes, Joe Hale and Nels Pearsall, <i>Efficiency and Economic Benefits of Dispute Resolution through Arbitration Compared with U.S. District Court Proceedings</i> , Micronomics Economic Research and Consulting, March 2017 (available online at <a href="https://www.micronomics.com/s/Efficiency_Economic_Benefits_Dispute_Resolution_through_Arbitration_Compared_with_US_District_Court_.pdf">https://www.micronomics.com/s/ Efficiency Economic Benefits Dispute Resolution through Arbitration Compared with US District Court . pdf</a> ).....	17
Shankar Ganesan, <i>Determinants of Long-Term Orientation in Buyer-Seller Relationships</i> , J. OF MKTG., Apr. 1994, at 1, 1 (1994).....	14
Steve Sheppard, <i>The State Interest in the Good Citizen: Constitutional Balance Between the Citizen and the Perfectionist State</i> , 45 HASTINGS L.J. 969, 983-84 n. 48 (1994) .....	14
Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>Arbitration and Choice: Taking Charge of the “New Litigation,”</i> 7 DEPAUL BUS. & COM. L.J. 383, 394 (2009) .....	14

Travis M. Pfannenstiel, <i>The Entitlement to Avoid Litigation- Denied: How the Fifth Circuit's Rejuvenated Hostility Toward Arbitration Agreements Deprives Parties of Their Bargained-for Benefits,</i> 52 WASHBURN L.J. 177, 197 (2012) .....	14, 20, 21
